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DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The director's decision will be withdrawn. 
The petition will be remanded. 

The petitioner is a kindergartenlpreschool and day care center that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a 
group teacher and to classify her as a nonimmigrant worker in a specialty occupation pursuant to section 
101 (a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition on the grounds that the petitioner failed to establish that the proposed 
position meets the definition of specialty occupation at 8 C.F.R. $ 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). On appeal, the 
petitioner submits a brief and additional evidence. 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184(i)(l), defines the term "specialty occupation" as an 
occupation that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, 
and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its 
equivalent) as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one 
of the following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum 
requirement for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among 
similar organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its 
particular position is so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an 
individual with a degree; 

(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and complex that knowledge 
required to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
$ 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any bachelor's or higher degree, but one in a specific field of study 
directly related to the proposed position. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains: (1) Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; 
(2) the director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's request; (4) 
the director's denial letter; and (5) Form I-290B with supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed the 
record in its entirety before issuing its decision. 
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The petitioner seeks the beneficiary's services as a group teacher. Evidence of the beneficiary's duties 
was included in the attachments to the Form 1-129. According to this evidence, the beneficiary's duties 
would include: 

developing a program of sound educational goals, appropriate to the age and 
development level of children to enable them to make the most of future educational 
opportunities; planning the use of community resources to enrich the educational content 
of the children's program; taking responsibility for the professional growth and 
development of classroom associates including assistant teachers, teacher's aides, student 
teachers, and volunteers, through regularly scheduled individual and classroom group 
conferences based on daily observation of their performance within the group and their 
application of new skills as acquired through training and experience; promoting sound 
parent relationships by developing an appropriate plan to share information with parents 
about their children and attending and participating in group parent meetings; writing, 
keeping, using and sharing with appropriate staff members such records as are required 
and necessary for the effective administration of the center; and accepting responsibility 
when required for fulfilling the overall administrative function in the director's absences. 

The director asked the petitioner to submit the following: a detailed description of specific job duties and 
the percentage of time to be spent on each duty; the job posting for the proposed position; a list of 
teachers working at the petitioner's school along with a list of their educational attainment; any evidence 
that the position was a specialty occupation; and a certified Labor Condition Application. 

In response, the petitioner provided a September 2002 monthly Job Bulletin published by the Day Care 
Council of New York; the petitioner's funding agreement with the City of New York; employment 
verification forms for the three teachers currently working for the petitioner; a group teacher job 
description; an excerpt for teachers from the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook 
(Handbook); and an amended, certified Labor Condition Application. 

The director found that the proposed position failed to meet any of the required criteria for classification 
as a specialty occupation because it did not require at least a bachelor's degree and the petitioner 
preferred but did not require a bachelor's degree for the position. 

On appeal, the petitioner asserts that a bachelor's degree in early childhood education is normally the 
minimum requirement for entry into group teacher positions, that the petitioner's degree requirement is 
common to the industry, and that the position is so complex and unique that only an individual with a 
bachelor's degree can perform it. The petitioner submits a brief and additional evidence. 

The AAO routinely consults the Handbook for information about the duties and educational requirements 
of particular occupations. Based on the record, the AAO finds that the proposed position is that of a pre- 
school teacher. The Handbook lists the following as duties performed by pre-school teachers: 

Preschool, kindergarten, and elementary school teachers introduce children to 
mathematics, language, science, and social studies. 

. . . . Preschool teachers capitalize on children's play to further language and vocabulary 
development (using storytelling, rhyming games, and acting games), improve social skills 
(having the children work together to build a neighborhood in a sandbox), and introduce 
scientific and mathematical concepts (showing the children how to balance and count 
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blocks when building a bridge or how to mix colors when painting). . . . Letter 
recognition, phonics, numbers, and awareness of nature and science, introduced at the 
preschool level, are taught primarily by kindergarten teachers. 

Regarding the educational requirements for these positions, the Handbook notes that: 

Licensing requirements for preschool teachers also vary by State. Requirements for 
public preschool teachers are generally higher than those for private preschool teachers. 
Some States require a bachelor's degree in early childhood education, others require an 
associate's degree, and still others require certification by a nationally recognized 
authority. 

The proposed position meets the first alternative prong of the second criterion at 8 C.F.R. § 
214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2) - the degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among 
similar organizations. To support this criterion, the petitioner submits the following evidence: a September 
2002 Job Bulletin by the Day Care Council of New York, a day care employee job description prepared by 
the Day Care Council Joint Union-Management Committee on Job Descriptions; a personnel qualification 
guide and list of annual salaries from the City of New York Agency for Child Development; and an 
Administration for Children's Services employment verification form. 

The petitioner is a lundergarten/preschool funded by the New York City Agency for Child Development, a 
division of the New York City Administration for Children's Services. As such, the petitioner is part of a 
school system that can hre  pre-school teachers with or without teaching certification. Under this New York 
City day care system, individuals with the requisite bachelor's degree in early chldhood education but 
without teacher certification are paid on a different pay scale than those with certification. The submitted 
Day Care Council Job Bulletin contains 44 job announcements for pre-school teachers in New York City. 
All the announcements list at least a bachelor's degree in early childhood education as a minimum 
requirement. The Day Care Council of New York, Inc., is a federation of 250 non-profit sponsoring 
boards that operate more than 350 publicly-funded child care centers and family child care programs in 
New York City. This evidence establishes that for group teacher positions, a bachelor's degree in early 
childhood education is a requirement common to the kindergartenlpre-schools in New York City that are part 
of the City of New York Agency for Child Development system. 

The record reflects that the beneficiary is a graduate of the National Teacher's College in the Philippines. 
She holds the equivalent of a U.S. bachelor's degree in elementary education. She is thus qualified to 
perform the duties of the proposed position. 

The petition may not be approved, however, as the certified labor condition application was certified 
subsequent to the petition's filing date. The petition was filed on March 27, 2002. The labor condition 
application was certified on September 25, 2002, six months later. 8 C.F.R. §214.2(4)(i)(B)(l) provides 
that: 

Before filing a petition for HI-B classification in a specialty occupation, the petitioner 
shall obtain a certification from the Department of Labor that it has filed a labor 
condition application in the occupational specialty in which the alien(s) will be 
employed. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. §103.2(12) provides that a petitioner must establish eligibility for the benefit at 
the time of filing of the petition. A visa may not be approved at a future date after the petitioner or 
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beneficiary becomes eligible under a new set of facts. Matter of Michelin Tire Corp. 17 I & N Dec. 248 
(Reg.Comm. 1978). 

As the director did not rule on the issue of the labor condition application, the petition will be remanded 
so that the director may address the issue. The director must afford the petitioner reasonable time to 
provide evidence pertinent to this issue, and any other evidence the director may deem necessary. The 
director shall then render a new decision based on the evidence of record as it relates to the regulatory 
requirements for eligibility. If the new decision is adverse to the petitioner, the director shall certify it to 
the AAO for review. 

As always, the burden of proving eligibility for the benefit sought rests entirely with the petitioner. 
Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 4 1361. 

ORDER: The director's May 3, 2004, decision is withdrawn. The petition is remanded to the director 
for entry of a new decision, which if adverse to the petitioner, shall be certified to the AAO 
for review. 


